ALJ/vd)l #

N o e Y 0
Decision 53 04 VOO il 20, 1983 @@U@Hm&l

BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of Sierra Pacifi¢ Power Company

for authority to implement its Application 82-12-01

%nergy Cost Adjustment Clause (Filed December 1, 1982)
ECAC).

James D. Salo, Attorney at Law, for
Sizerra Pacific Power Conpany,
applicanst.

Freda E. Abbott, Attorney at Law, and
Jefirey O'Donnell, for the Commission
stafs.

OPINZIOQON

Summary

Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierra) is authorized to
decrease itz Energy Cost Adjustment Clause (ZCAC) Billing Factors
(ECACBF) from an average 39.41 mills per kilowatt=hour (XWh) to
29.54 mills. The fuel and purchased power offset rate decreases from
an average of 45.23 mills to 43.25 mills and balancing account offset
rate decreased from (5.82) mills to (13.71) mills (Red Figure).
Sierra is authorized to increase 1%ts Annual Energy Rate (AER) from
1.19 2ills per kWh o 1.3L mills per kWh. For the four aonths ended |
May 31, 1983, the effect of the net rate decrease is $1,428,000, [
.934¢ per kWh, or 12.6% of to:al revenue. h

O0il and gas costs represent only 22% of Sierra's fuel and
purchased power cost for the four-month forecast period, and the 0il-
and gas-produced energy has deen priced at natural gas prices,
estinated to be less than oil in the forccast pericd. Purchased
energy represents 70% of the fuel and purchased power cost, with
econony purchases being 16% of the pufchased power ¢ost.

The annual reasonadleness report was reviewed extensively
and supports the reasonableness of Sierra's fuel and purchased power




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

cost. FHowever, Sierra is being required %0 undertake and file 2
study of the replacement cost ceriterion for choice of boiler fuel.
Background

Under the ECAC procedures prescribed in Decision
(D.) 92426, Sierra may request ECAC Billing Factor changes three
times per year, based on revision dates of Fedbruary 1, June 1, and
October 1. The reasonableness of fuel-related expenses, including
Sierra's energy mix, is examined in depth once each year. TFor Sierra
the reasonableness review is associated wizh the February 1 revision
date,’

In Application (A4.) 82-12-01 filed Decemder 1, 1982, Sierra
submitted its annual reasonableness report of the cost of fuel and
purchased power for the record period Qetober 1, 1981 to Septembder
30, 1982. Sierra proposed a $1,485,000 or 10.09 mills per kwh
decrease in its ECACEF over the four months ending May 31, 1682, and
a $13,000 or .02 mills per kWh increase im its AER over 12 months
ending January 31, 1984, ierra states that proposed reduction in
ECACEF will refund $2,152,000 froz its balancing account over the
four=zonth period.

Eearing

A duly noticed pubdblic hearing was held before
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) J. J. Doran in San Francisco on
February 7, 8, and 9, 1982, and the matter wac then submitted.

Sierra presented three witnesses who testified %o five exhibits. The
Commission staff (staff) presented four witnesses and three
exhibits. There was no other participation.

Sierra's Wilbur Montgomery, manager of power production,
testified on Sierra's application and the annual reasonadleness
report for the record period. Frank Knutson, superintendent of
energy control, testified adbout the power pool azpects in the annual

1

D.82-02-076 revised the ECAC filing schedule %0 twice a year with
revision dates for Sierra of January 1 and July 1. The next
reasonableness review will occur ip the January 1 filing.

-2 -




5.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

reasonableness report. Patricia Franklin, rate analyst, testified
about the rate change proposals in the application.

The staff's C. B. Brooker, financial examiner, testified
about the audit report in connection with the application and the
staff-recommended rates. Jeffrey O'Donnell, project manager,
testified about the ¢riteria on whether to bdurn 0il or natural gas
and the forced burn of oil. David Wong, utilities engineer,
testified about the ECAC and AER rate adjustment. Larry Eirseh,
utilities engineer, presented prepared testizony on rate spread.
Issues

The proceeding raises the following issues:

Annual reasonableness review of record period
data.

Balancing account level and rate.
Fuel and purchased power cost offset rate.
AER.
Rate spread.
Annual Reasonableness Review

Sierra's witness on the reasonableness of operations during
the record period was extensively cross-exanmined by the staffl,
Several important changes have taken place in Sierra's systex during
the past year.

Sierra allows its dispatchers to import energy up to 60% of
system load, or 330 MW. This limitation is imposed to prevent
"cascading outages” if Sierra were to lose all interconnections to
other utilities. The 330 MW is based upon the loss of Idaho's single
345 kilovolt interconnection at Midpoint, Idaho. Sierra's ioport
policy is not unreasonable.

The record shows that Valmy Coal Unit 1 (Valmy) went in%to
commercial operation on December 11, 1981, and that it is Sierra’s
most economic generation resource except for small hydroelectric
plants. Since inaugurating Valmy, Sierra has deen able to reduce




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

operating levels on its oil/natural gas units. On sonme days Sierra
has been able to increase its purchased power above its import limit
by purchasing energy from Idaho Power Company's (Idaho) share of the
plant output (Idaho and Sierra are co-owners of Valmy). Sierra has
also joined the Northwest Power Pool and Intercompany Power Pool,
increasing access to economy energy purchases and shared reserves.

Sierra also explained organizational changes whieh had
strengthened its power production department and had improved its
production and dispatehing efficiency. These changes respond to
systen changes created by Valmy, and dy powerpooling.

Sierra made a management decision to reduce its resicual
oll to a 10=-day level of storage after Valay came into operation.
The stalf <¢id not object o this decision. Sierra reduced its oil
storage by forced dburn during December 1981 through Fedbruary 1982.
During the forced burn period, the replacement ¢ost of residual oil
was less than the cost of natural gas at both F¢., Churchill and Tracy
steam-electiric plants. The average ianventory ¢ost of the 04l burned
at the Ft. Churehill plant was greaster thaz the natural gas cost.
Cil inventory cost was less than gas at the Tracy plant and also as
both plants combined. Sierra states it considers the cost of oil in
inventory and the replacement cost of o0il when considering whether %o
burn residual oil or natural gas. Fursher, it keeps its oil
inventory by each plant (two residual oil and eight diesel) rather
than systemwide inventories for residual o0il and diesel o0il. The
issue of inventory method and oil burn are discussed uncer balancing
account.

During the record period, Sierra purchased fuel under
contract and on the spot market in order to meet its thermal
requirements for electric generation. Nasural gas was purchased
upder the July 1, 1969 contract with Southwest Gas Corporation for
use at the Tracy and Ft. Churchill steam-electric plants and the
Winnemucca Gas Turbine. Coal was purchased under the May 16, 1978




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

agreement with Southern Utah Fuel Company for use at the Valmy
plant.

The only residual oil purchased during the record period
was high sulphur fuel ¢0il frozm Nevada Refining Company, o3 2 spot
basis. For residual oil, written quotations were requested of the
three spot market suppliers who could reasonadly be expected %o
deliver 01l to Sierra's generating plants at competitive prices:
Golden Gate Petroleum Cozpany, Nevada Refining Company, and Pioneer
Tracding Company.

No oil has been purchased from Western Refining Company
(WESRECO) since June 1981 and no penalties were incurred by Sierra.
WESRECO hacd been Sierra's only residual oil contracs supplier,
Sierra was informed in July 1982 that WESRECO had liquidated and was
in receivership. Sierra sent 2 letter to the receiver for WESRECO
which terminated the contraet as of July 21, 1982.

Balancing Account Level and Rate

Sierra first submitted recorded balanecing acecount data 2s
of October 21, 1982. After a gquestion by staff at hearing, Sierr
updated the recordecd data to January 1, 1983 and also carried thas
data through to a revised estimate as of Fedruary 1, 1983,

The staff's financial witness recommended two adjustments
to Sierra's dalancing account in his audit report exhibit:

1. Used and recommended an average systenwide
inventory cost of 01l (residual and diesel
separately) rather than the historical
average inventory cost per plant. The effect
of this adjustment increases the balancing
account overcollection as of February 1 by
$64,930 plus interest on a systemwide basis.
The California jurisdictional allocation is
$7,792 plus interest.

Added $22,926 systemwide plus interest for
the forced durn of oil to reduce storage Lo
10 c¢ays during December~February 1982 when
natural gas was availadle. The ineremental

2 Not quantified.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

. cost of burning fuel o0il in place of gas is
$23,926. The California jurisdietiqnal
allocation is $2,871 plus interest. Both
adjustments would increase the balancing
account overcollections.

The above two adjustiments are the only methodological
differences bdetween Sierra anc¢ the staff in caleculating the balancing
account overcollection, the balancing rate part of the ECACBF, and
the fuel oil inventory billing factor pars of the AZR.

The staff's financial examiner based his recommendation o
use 2 systemwide average inventory cost on his iaterpretation of
D.9249€6 and D.85731. He relied upon language in D.92496 (dated
December 5, 1980 in Order Instituting Investigasion 56) whieh quoted
a sentence in D.85731 (dated April 17, 1976 in Case (C.) 9886). <The
sentenge reads:

"During the last month prior to the time for
energy clause application, the cost of fuel 04l
shall be computed on a weighted average cost
basis of the inventory then existing:; all other
energy sources shall use the latest tarifrs,
contract, or delivered price figure for the cost,
for the purposes of the energy clause."™ (79 CPUC
758, 768.)

The witness also sald his recommendation would reduce the number of
inventory averages from 10 (two residual and eight diesel) to 4wo
(one residual and one diesel).

Sierra’'s rate analyst rebutted the staff
witness'recommendation of a systemwide inventory method. The witness
stated that historically Sierra has kept separate fuel oil
inventorlies for each steam and diesel plant. The witness stated that
since 35% of its sales is in the Nevada jurisdiction, Sierra
generally follows the Nevada Publie Service Commission's
recommendations for financial reporting and accounting purposes. The
witness stated that in a discussion with the Nevada Commission sta®’
about this inventory

® ::..: quantified.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl #

recomzencation, the Nevada staff believed that Sierra's present

aceounting practices for iaventory were appropriate, and that it
would not recommend any change. I our staff's recomzmendation were
to be adopted, it would require footnotes in Sierra’s financial
would still have to keep records on a plant-bdy-plant dasis decause of
the Nevada Commission requirements; this duplicative reporting
requirement would increase coste.

The part of the 1676 decizion relied upon by
financial examiner concerned developament of a standard
energy costs on an end=-of-period basis for use in ECAC filings and
not for developing an iaventory pricing method. The historical plant-
by-plant inventory method used by Sierra is reasonable.

The starf financilal examiner recommended an adjustment
because of Sierra's forced burn to reduce oil supply, based upon the
ineremental cost of durning 40,921 barrels of oil 4in place of gas.

. o

reports, and more calculations in making cogeneration offers. ierra

That quantity of 0il waz burned to reduce the supply during the three-
month period; zas was available and could have been burned instead.
The witness stated that since the inventory storage levels before and
after the forced burn were greater thaz at the last setiing of the

iaverntory level, <the savings in carrying charges only bvenefited the
shareholiders, and should not be recouped through the ECAC balancing
account. The witness cited D.32-12-7105 (dated December 22, 1982) as
supporting his adjustmeant. The part of the decision relied upon

cdealt with fuel oil being sold a2t one price and purchased hack at
another price. The opinion stated that "Since the benefits went %o
shareholders, the shareholders should also bear the expense."
(Mimeo, p. 12.) The witnesc stated no opinion and deferred %o
another staff witness the question as ¢o whether the burn was or was
not imprudent.

o~ ——— ey




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

The project manager from the Utilities Division testified
that the purpose of the financial examiner's disallowance for the
forced durn 4is to penalize the utility for making the decision +o
burn oil solely to reduce iaventory. The project manager recommended
that if reducing inventory was only one of the considerations and the
replacenent ¢ost was also considered, then the decision was
reasonadle and no penalty is called for. BHe stated that the amount
of the penalty is not intenced to represent the actual effect ¢f the

forced burn on the ratepayers. Ee believes that the actual effect on
the ratepayers would be a wash.

He further testified that neither staff witness had any
obJection to the use of the replacement cost ¢riterion for the choice
of 0l or gas as a boiler fuel for the record period or the forecase
period. When questioned about whether or not the forced bura was
imprudent, the staff projecst zanager stated that the finaneial
examiner's impression was that the only criterion used to make the
forced burn was that Sierra wanted %o recduce inventory., If that
ippression is correct, the witness continued, then the forced burn
was an imprudent decision. EHe was not able *o quantifly the effect.
He noted, however, that in this particular case Slerra‘'s forced dursn
cecision imposed no net financial impacts on the ratepayers,

ierra’'s manager of power production testified that, when
Sierra was in the process of reducing its residual oil inventory, the
price of oil in 4inventory was lower than the price of natural gas a:
the Tracy plant. The witmess stated that Sierra did not intend to
replace the oil burned at Tracy, but that cost of replacenment oil for
Tracy would have been higher than the price of gas.

Sierra's witness also testified in a complex, qualified
answer that the oil burned at the Fu. Churchill plant to reduce
inventory was burned at a lower cost than natural gas. In reaching
this conclusion, he explained that the 0.4% sulfur level of fuel oil
burned at Sierra’s thermal plants is reached by blending high and low




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vEl

sulfur oil. At the beginning of the record period, Sierra's
inventory consisted primarily of low sulfur 0il, which is the higher
priced of the two components. lerra's foreed burn was accopplished
by buying low=-cost high sulfur ¢0il, and mixing 4t with low sulfur oil
from inventory for burning. The witness stated that on a2 nmixed
basis, the oil durned was at a lower ¢cost than gas. However, he
accepted that 40,921 barrels of residual o4l was durned 40 reduce
inventory when gas was availadle.

The Utilities Division's witness stated that the proper way
to decide whether to use 0il or gas is through 3 ¢ost=benefit
analysis using the ratepayers® point of view. He requested that
Sierra be required to perform a cost=-denelit analysis of its
replacement cost ¢riterion under various assumpiions adbout oil
inventory and replacement costs and gas costs. The assumptions could
include Iincreasing oil costs, decreasing o1l costs, increasing gas
prices, decreasing gas prices, and other plausible occurrences, The
staff did not take issue with the reduced level of 0il in inventory,
and in fact adopted it.

We will not make the proposed adjustment for forced durn %o
reduce 04l inventory when gas was available, There i3 evidence that
the ratepayers suffered no financial hardship as a result of Sierra's
forced durn decision. We note in this regard the staff financial
exaniner's statement that any appearance of additional expenses
appears only because of Sierra's plant-specific inventory accounting;
use of a systemwide inventory accounting method would produce a price
Tor forced burn oil lower than that of availadle gas. (RT. 200.)

However, we will require Sierra to file a study of its
replacenent ¢ost ¢riterion for selection of oil or gas for boiler
fvel, as recommended by our staff. The study should test the costs
and benefits under plausidle combinations of the following:

1. 04l inventory costs greater or less than oil
replacement costs.




4.82~12-01 ALJ/vdl %

Qil replacement increacsing, decreasing,
or constant.

Gas replacement costs increasing, decreasing,
or constant.

Qil replacenment costs greater or less than
g38 co3ts.

Tris study should reduce the problems of retroactive evaluations of
the ¢hoiee of fuel.

In its original exnibit, Sierra estimated its balaneing
account overcollection Lo be $2,153,162 as of February 1, 983. The
staff audit report estimate was $2,243,832. The difference iz
$90,670. The staff's two proposed acdjustmentis %otal $10,663 plus
interest. Under c¢ross~examination, the staflf witness testified thas
the a2bove Californie jurisdictional figures should be used as the
adjustment to the balancing account in place of the cystemwide
figures he used in his tables of calculation. Otherwise, his
valancing account bzlance would have heen the same as Sierra's.

Sierra updated the recorded balancing account from
Cectober 31, 1882 to January 1, 1983, in Exhibit 7 on the last cday of
hearing, procducing a revised estimate of $2,095,463. Upon receipt of
Exhibit 7, the ALJ stated "...if %the staff finds something wrong with
i%t, you will immediately write a letter to both of us, and the
appiicant will get a chance to reply to it." No sitaff letter has
deen received.

ierra's fuel and purchased power c¢coste in the record
period were reasonable. Ve find the dalancing account overcollection
to be $2,095,462 as of Fedruary 1, 1983. Bazed upon the Sierra/staff
California jurisdictional sales estimate of 152,868 MWh for the four
months ended May 31, 1983, the average Halancing rate to be irncluded
in ECAC is (13.71) mills per kWh. Tnis rate is reasonadble, and will
refund the balancing account overcollection to California customers
over tne four-month period. '




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

Fuel and Purchased Power Cost 0ffset Rate

Sierra, through Exhibit 7, accepted the staff's caleculation
of the average offset rate to be included in ECAC, of 43.01 mills per
kWh before franchise fees and uncollectibles (F&U), and 43.25 mills
alter F&U, for the four months ending May 31, 1982. This is bvased
upon $15,280,000 total fuel costs, $36,622,000 purchased power ¢osts,
an F&U factor of 1,0083, and systemwide sales of 1,184,832 Mwnh.
These rates are reasonable. The average ECACBF, the sum of offset

rate and the dalancing rate, is 29.54 mills per kwWwh and is reasonabdle.
AER

The stalf recomnended an AER of 1.22 mills per kWn. AL the
hearing, Sierra revised its requested AER froz 1.22 mills %o 1.21.”
The AER is the sum of the energy billing factor and the fuel
inventory billing factor. It is based upon estimates for the 12
months ending January 31, 1984, fter the staff revised its gas ¢ost
for two months to reflect an actual price change, Sierra accepted the
staff's estimated fuel and purchased power expense of $158,023,000.
Relating the 2% of this expense that is recoverable through dase

rates to the estimated systemwide sales of 3,593,988 Mwh yields
an energy dilling factor of .89 mills per kWh, including the F&U
factor, which is reasonable.

The only remaining difference bdetween the parties is ¢the
calculation of the fuel oil inventory billing factor. Sierra
requested 0.32 mills per kWh and the sta’f recommended 0.33 mills.
The difference results from the staff proposed inventory method
adjustment and its proposed forced o0il durn adjustment, These issues
have been discussed above and will not be repeated, except to state
how the Issues affect the factor. Sierra computed $28.07 per barrel
of diesel oil compared to the staff's $38.05, and $25.94 per barrel
of residual oil compared to $26.21 for the staff. Data were not
placed into the record to quantify each issue separately. Sierra and

4 We corrected the 1.20 mills record figure to include the F&U
factor, inadvertently omitted.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl #

the staff used Identical figures for all other Ltems in calculating
the facetor.

' We have already decided not to make the proposed
adjustments for forced oil burn to reduce oil in storage and for the
nistorical plant-by-plant inventory method. Therefore, we find
Sierra’s costs per barrel to be reasonable. The other items in
caleulating the factor are as follows:

lesel o0il in inventory 10,250 »bls.
Residual oil in inventory 226,000
Inventory value $6,252,658
Authorized rate of return 12.57%%

Carrying cost of oil $785,959
Net-to=-gross facstor 2.07T47H

Revenue requirezent $1,630,629
Systemwide sales 2,593,988 Mwn
Fuel oil inventory billing factor .55 mills per xWh

“We have applied the rate re

of 7 and net=-to~zgross
factor adopted in our decision

ssued 43 A.82-08-43.

LU
K
Y

A billing factor of .45 mills per kWhn and an AER of 1.3%4 mills per
KWh are reasonzble. The effect of tnis oh ge increases revenues by
$23,000 for the four-month forecast, ond 352,000 for the 12-month
forecasst.

Rate Spread

In this proceeding, Sierra proposed 2
maintalining the same spread between %the first a
residential rate (the nonlifeline revenues w
the lifeline reveanuves inclusive of the cus
tne same ECACBF for tne third residential
change in the average ECACBF to nonresicdential
agreed with the rate spread.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl *

In 4.82-08-43, Sierra's general rate application, Sierra
proposed to continue a three-tier rate design, dDut our staff
recommernded the acdoption of a two=-tier residential rate structure.
In our decislon in A.82-08-43, we are adopting a threc-tier
residential rate spread.

We will fold the average ECACBF and AER found reasonable
this proceecding into the rates being auvthorized irn A.82-08-43 in
order to carry out the adopted rate spread.

Tne adopted average offset rate is $.04325 per kWh, %he
balanecing rate Ls $(.07371), and total ECACBF is $.02954 per ¥wn.
The acopted enmergy b®illing factor is $£.00089 per XxWh, oil iaventory
billing factor is $.00CU5, and the AER is $.00134.

The effect of the above net decrease in rates for the four
amonths ending May 31, 1983 is $1,428,000, .934¢ per kWwh, or 12.6% of
total revenue.

Findings of Faet

. Sierra's annual reasonableness report supports the
reasonablencss of Sierra's fuel and purchased power cost and is
reasonable.

2. Sierra's decision to burn or natural gas is
based on comparing the price of oil, the replacement éost or
inventory cost, with the price of natu Additional data on
the fuel selection ¢riterion would be u

3. Sierra’s oil burn during the record period, when natural
gas was available, including reducing residual oil in inventory was
cheaper than the ¢ost of natural gas and was reasonable.

L. Sierra hac used the average inventory cost 2% each planst
under ECAC In finanecial reporting, and in report
Coummicssion. Such method i3z reasonadle.

5. Sierra, by its application, originally requested authorisy

to decrease its ECACBF to 29.32 mills per XWh and to increase its AER
to 1.22 mills per xWh.

ing to the Nevada




A.82~12~01 ALJ/vdl *

6. The staff originally recommended that Sierra's ECACBF be
reduced to 28.57 mills per kWh and its AER increased to 1.22 nills
per kWh.

7. During the nearing, Sierra revised its estimated dbalancing
account as of February 1, 1983 to $2,095,463 by updating the recorded
balaneing account from October 31, 1682 to January 1, 1983. This
enange is reasonable.

€. During the hearing, Sierra agreed with the staff's acjusted
offset rate of 43.25 mills per kwh, based upon fuel and purchased
power costs of $52,002,000, which is reasonable.

9. During the hearing, Sierra requested a2 balancing rate of
(13.71) mills versus the (14.68) staf?’ proposal. Sierra's request,
based upon an overcollection of $2,095,453 as of February 1, 1983, is
reasonable. (Red Figure.)

10. Sierra's requested total ECAC rate at the hearing was 29.5%
mills per kWh, versus the staff's 28.57. lerra’s request, the sum
of the above offset and balancing rates, is reasonable.

11. During the hearing, Sierra requested an AER of 1.2171 nills
per XWh versus the staff's Sierra's request, adjusted to 1.3%
mills to reflect the new rate of return and net-to-gross factor
authorized in our decision in A.82-08-43, is reasonabdle.

12. An oil inventory billing factor of .45 mills per kWH, based ///
upon the estimated 0il in inventory and adjusted £o reflect the rate
of return adopted in our decision in A.82-08-43, and an energy
billing facvor of .39 mills per kWh, dasec¢ upon $158,023,000
estinated fuel and purchased power expenses, added £o yield the
are reasonadle. '

13. Rate spread is deferred to our decision 4n 2.82-08-43,
Sierra's general rate proceeding.

4, ince it is past the ECAC tariff revision date of
February 1, 1983 this order should become effective today.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl #

The changes in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are just and reasonadle; the present rates and charges
insofar as they differ from those in this decision, are for the
future, unjuzt and uareasoaable.

2. Sierra should be required to file by August 1, 1983 a study
of its replacement c¢cos%t criterion for selection of oil or natural gas
a3 boiler fuel, substantially as specified in our opinion.

ORDER

— o -——

IT IS QORDERED that:

1. On or after the effeetive date of this order, Sierra
Pacific Power Company (Sierra), is authorized to file with this
in conformance with General Order $6-4, revised tariff
schedulez refleceting the following changes:

Comzissicen,

-

3. Decreasing its average Znergy Cost Adjusiment Clause
Billing Factors (ECACBF) to:

Average Rate
Cffset Rate

Balanecing Rate
Total EZCACBF

(Red Figure)
. 1Increasing its Annual Energy Rate (AER) to $.00734% per
KWh.
2. The revised tariff schecdules authorized to be filed are
those attached to our decision in Application 82-08-43, Sierra's
general rate 2pplication.




A.82~12-01 ALJ/vEl

3. Sierra shall file with the Commission's Docket O0ffice by
August 1, 1982, an original and 12 copies of a study of its
replacement cost criterion for selection of o0il or natural gas as
boiler fuel, substantially as specified in our opinion.

This or¢er 1s effective today.
Dated APR 2 0 1983 , at San Franeisco, California.

LZORARD M. GRIMES, JR.

Prosident
YICTOR CALYO

DONALD VIAL
Commissloners

Commissioner Priceilla C. Grew, deing
pecossarily abzent, ¢i4d not participate
1p the dispocition ¢f this proceedinge.

Y CERTITY TrAT T+2S DECISION
WALE LITNINTR BV VYA ABOVE

COMMISSRCIERS "'"2‘..6.‘1..

/
Z{Z‘///zzé
soph B, Dodovite, tire
vepl B % mccu).ra,.







ALJ/vdl

83 0¢ 0585 APR 2 0 1983

Decision

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAT ALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
f Sierra Pacific Power Company
for authority to implement its Application 82-12-01

%ngrs§ Cost Adjustment Clause (Filed Decembder 1, 1982)
ECAC).

James D. Salo, Attorney at Law, for
Sierra Pacific Power Company, .
applicant. Ve

Freca ©. Abbott, Attorney at Law, and”
Jeffrey Q'Donnell, for the Commission

Summary
——————r—

Sierra Pacific Power Company €§merra) is authorized %o
decrease Iits Energy Cost Adjustiment c;gnse (ECAC) Billing Factors
(ECACBF) from an average 36.41 millz/per kilowatt-hour (kwh) +

29.54 mills. The fuel and purchased power offses rate decreases Trom
an average of 45.22 mills %o 42,25 mills and balancing account offses
rate decreased from (5.82) milii/%o (13.71) mills (Red Figure).
Sierra is authorized %o increase its Asnual Energy Rate (AER) from
1.19 mills per kWh to 1,3 m%i&s per kwh., For the Tour mojths qued
May 31, 1983, the effect of the net rate decrease is 51,33120005 .93}%
per kWh, or 12.%5% of totgilrevenue.

Oil and gas costs represent only 22% of Sierra's fuel and
purchased power cost fqr/the four-month forecast period, and +he oil-
and gas=-produced energy has been priced a¢ natural gas prices,
estimated to be less than o0il in the forecass period. Purchased
energy represents 70% of the fuel and purchased power cost, with
economy purchases being 16% of the purchased power cost.

The annual reasonableness report was reviewed extensively

and supports the reasonableness of Sierra's fuel and purchased power




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

recommencation, the Nevada staff bdelieved that Sierra's present
accounting practices for inventory were appropriate, and that it
would not recommend any c¢hange. If our staffl's recommendation were
to be adopted, it would require footnotes in Sierra‘'s financ¢ial
reports, and more calculations Iin making cogeneration offers. Sierra
would still have to keep records on 2 plant-by-plant dasis decause o7
the Nevada Commission requirements; this duplicative reporting
requirement would increase costs.
~ The decision that the staflf cited to.support its f(ﬁh/
reconmendation was issued in 1976, seven_years—ego—However—3Pl oil
has :&pwed“Sﬁ'the basis of the historical inventory method in our
~Zssued ECACTdecisio _ﬂ;ﬁ‘i;:;e part of the 1976 cecision relied upon4 ‘457Q!

concerned develop*ﬁ%ﬂ%fstandaré??gﬁﬁg;ergy costs on/an end=-of=-period ¢
basis for use in the energy c¢lause in ECAC fi,*ngéfand not for 4t”4ﬁ”g
developing an inventory pricing method. The historical plant-by-
plant inventory method used by Sierra is rezé&nable.

The staff financial examiner recommended an adjustment
because of Sierra’s foreced durn %o reduéé 0il supply, dased upon the
ineremental cost of durning 40,921 y?é;els of oLl 4in place of gas.
That qQuantity of ¢il was burned %o reduce the supply during the three-
month period; gas was available and could have been burned instead.
The witness stated that since tﬁé inventory storage levels before and
after the forced burn were greéter than at the last setting of the
inventory level, the savings/&n carrying charges only benefited the
shareholders, and should not be recouped through the ECAC balancing
account. The witness citéa D.82-12-109 (dated Decembder 22, 1982) as
supporting his adjustégné. The part of the decision relied upon
dealt with fuel oil béing s0ld at one price and purchased back at
another price. The opinion stated that "Since the benefits went to
shareholders, the shareholders should also bear the expense."
(Mimeo, p. 12.) The witness stated no opinion and deferred to

another staff witness the question as to whether the dburn was or was
not imprudent.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vel

Q0il replacement increasing, decreasing,
or c¢constant.

Gas replacenent increasing, dec¢reasing,
or constant.

Qil replacement greater or less than
as costs.
g °,§‘uc1££c

This study shoufd QW%W&#W% Z
geeetioncabout the choice of fuel, da—thomfutunie,

In 1¢s original exhidit, Sierra estimated its balaneing
account overcollection to be $2,153,162 as of February 1, 1983. The
staff audit report estimate was $2,242,822. The difference is
$90,670. The staff's two proposed adjustments total $10,663 plus
interest. Under c¢cross-examination, the staff witness tesgified that
the above California jurisdictional figures should de e;éé as the
adjustment to the balancing account in place of the systemwide
figures he used in his tables of caleulation. therwise, his
balaneing account balance would have been the same as Sierra's.

Sierra updated the recorded dalancing/account from
Octoder 31, 1982 to January 1, 1982, 4n Exhi?ﬂé 7 on the last day of
hearing, producing a revised estimate of $2,095,562. Upon receip:t of
Exhidit 7, the ALJ stated "...if the stafs/;inds something wrong with
iv, you will inmmediately write a letter fg both of us, and the
applicant will get a chance to reply %0 4%." No sta’f lecter has
been received.

Sierra's fuel and purchased power costs in the recond
period were reasonable. We find the balancing account overcollection
to be $2,095,463 as of Fedruary 7, 1982. Based upon the Sierra/stafs
California Jjurisdictional sales/;stimate of 152,868 MWn for the four
months ended May 21, 1982, the/average balancing rate to bde included
in ECAC s (13.71) mills per kWh. This rate {s reasonable, and will
refund the balancing acecount overcollection to California customers
over the four-month period.




£.82-12-01 ALJ/vel

the staff used idensical figures for all other items in caleulating
the fae¢tor.

We have already decicded nos 0 make the proposed

=
-
adjustments for forced oil durn o reduce oil in storage and for

the historiesl plant-by-plant inventory method. Therefore, we find
Sierra’s costs per bdarrel %o be reasonable, The other items in
calculating the factor are as follows:

Diesel oil ir inventory 10,250 bdls.

Residual oil in inventory 226,000

Inventory value $6,252,65

Authorized rate of return 4&5&4&8&’<ﬁ2,5f7 >

Carrying cost of oil . $-7?"-8-?9'7?5795'?
Net-to-gross facstor 2. 07474

7
Revenue requirement Vb bS5 2 B 1,620,629 R
Systenwide sales 2,592,988 MWn

Fuel oil inventory billing facsor ‘.,glmills per Kwh /<3~4

*We have applied the rate of relurn and neteto-gross
factor adopted in our cecist n issued in A,82-08-42,

v 5 * 4L /kf
A billing factor of .4f mills per win and an AZR of 1.30 zills per i
KWh are reasonadle. The effeect of wh change ;pcreasesyreaenues by

L] ‘l&.
$2F,000 for the four-month fore ast, and =7 for theAtmwer-zonth /<1A.-
forecass.

Rate Spread

In this proceed: g, Sierra proposed a rate design
maintaining the same spread between the first and second tiers of the
residential rate (the ndglifeline revenues will be equal to 1.5 times
the lifeline revenues inclusive of %he customer charge), maintaining
the same ECACBF for the third resicential tier, and applying the

change in the average ECACBF to nonresidential rates. The sta’’
agreed with the rate spread.




£.82-12-01 ALJ/vEl

Sy T
o : et ST uay A.82-08-43, Sierra's general rate application,
J{Qour staff réﬁéiézzﬁéa f%ﬁ“Sé?%%on“g?'§“§32:%i§?1§esidentiaz rate
*mgstructure.and-Sie::a_4xuunHHHxLﬁ&+a;ha_=ef2§man¢a;¢aa_ In our
decision in A.82-08-42, we are adopiing ajtweo-tier residential rate
spread.
We will fold the average ECACEF and AER found reasonadle in
this proceeding into the rates being authorized in A.82-08-43 in
order to carry out the adopted rate spread.

The adopted average offset rate is $.04325 per k?pi”ihe
balancing rate is $(.012717), and total ECACBF i1s $.02954 per kWh.
The adopted energy dilling factor is $.0008Q0 per kWh, ofl inventory
billing factor is ¢.000%2, and the AER is $.0072Z.

The effect of the above net decrease in rates for the four

nonths ending May 31, 1683 is $1fua;iooo, N37¢ mer ¥Wh, oﬁdﬁzfgé% onﬁﬁaléL
reveaue.

Findings of Faet

1. Sierra's annual reasconableness repor:t supports the

/
reasonableness of Sierra's fuel and purchased power cost and is
reasonabdble

2. Sierra's decision %o buri/;esidual oLl or natural gas is
based on comparing the price of ol
r

inventory cost, with the price of/natural gas. Additional data on

» the lower of replacement cost or

- W g

the fuel selection c¢riterion wo'ﬁd be useful.
2. Sierra's 0Ll burn during the record period, when natural
gas was available, 1ncluding/;educing residual o0il in inventory was
cheaper than the c¢ost of natural gas and was reasonable,
4, Sierra has used/the average inventory cost at each plant
under ECAC in financial reporting, and in reporting %o the Nevada

Commission. Such metgpd is reasonadle.

5. Sierra, by its application, originally requested authority

to decrease its ECACEF to 29.32 mills per kWh and %o increase its AER
to 1.22 mills per kWh.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

6. The staff originally recommended that Sierra's ECACEF De
reduced to 28.57 mills per kWh and its AER increased to 1.22 mills
per kWh.

7. During the hearing, Sierra revised its estimated balanecing
account as of Fedbruary 1, 1983 to $2,095,462 by updating the recorded
balancing account from October 31, 1982 to January 1, 1983. This
change is reasonabdle.

8. During the hearing, Sierra agreed with the staff's adjusted
offset rate of 42,25 mills per XWh, based upon fuel and purchased
power costs of 352 002,000, which is reasonabdle.

9. During the hearing, Sierra requested a balancing rate of
(12.71) mills versus the (1%4,68) staff proposal. Sierra’//reque,.,
based upon an overcollection of $2,095,463 as of February 1, 1983, is
reasonable. (Red Figure.)

10. Sierra's requested %0%2al ECAC rate at the hearing was 29.54
mills per kWh, versus the staff's 28.57., Sierra's request, the sum
of the above offset and balancing rates, is reasonadle.

11. During the hearing, Sierra reguested an AER of 1.21 mills

e

/ ('
per kWh versus the staff's 1.22. Siirra s request, adjusted to 1.2
mills to reflect the new rate of refurn and net-to-gross factor
authorized in our decision in A.82-08-43, is riﬁronable.

12. An 0il inventory billing faetor of . mills per kWH, based
upon the estimated oil in ‘nventory and acdjusted to reflect the rate
of return adopted in our dec‘sion in A.82-08-43, and an energy
billing factor of .89 mill per kWh, based upon $15£,023,000
estimated fuel and purchased power expenses, added to yield the AER
are reasonable. ///

13. Rate spread/is deferred to our decision in A.82-08-u42,
Sierra's general ggfg proceeding.

14, Since fT is past the ECAC tarif? revision date of

February 1, 1983 this order should become effective today.




A.82-12-01 ALJ/vdl

Conclusions of Law

1. The changes in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are just and reasonable; the present rates and charges
insofar as they differ from those in this decision, are for the
future, unjust and unreasonabdle.

2. Sierra should be required to file by August 1, 1983 a study
of its replacement cost ¢riterion for selection of o0il or natural gas
as dboiler fuel, substantially as specified in our opinion.

IT IS ORDERED that: .
1. On or alter the effective date of this order, Sierrg/
Pacific Power Company (Sierra), is authorized to file witﬁ/fhis
Comzission, in conformance with General Order 96-A, revised tariff
schedules reflecting the following changes: “////’

a. Decreasing its average Energy Cos?¥ Adjustment Clause
Billing Factors (ECACET) to:

Average Rate Dollars per kWh
Offset Rate $.04225
Balancing Rate (.0137M)
Total ECACBF .0295%

(Red Figure) o
. pu
b. Increasing its/Annual Energy Rate (AER) to $.00138 per
KWh.

2. The revised tariff schedules authorized to be filed are
those attached to our decision in Application 8§2-08-43, Sierra's

general rate applicagﬁon.
s




